The Company has classified the beef business relating to BPU as discontinued

operations from the fourth quarter of the consolidated accounting period year ended March 31,
2023. Therefore, the corresponding figures for the cumulative third quarter and the third quarter
of the year ended March 31, 2023 have been reclassified accordingly. However, discontinued
operations relating to BPU are included in the figures for the Overseas Business Division
reporting segment.

 The Group consists of 65 subsidiaries and 7 associates.

NH FOODS LTD. (2282)
BRIEF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR

THE THIRD QUARTER OF THE YEAR
ENDING MARCH 31, 2024

19

For the consolidated cumulative third quarter of the year ended March 31, 2023 (April 1,
2022 through December 31, 2022):

 (millions of yen)

Processed
Foods

Business
Division

Fresh Meats
Business
Division

Overseas
Business
Division

Others Total
Eliminations,
adjustments
and others

Consolidated
(before

adjustment for
discontinued
operations)

Transfer to
discontinued
operations

Consolidated
(after

adjustment for
discontinued
operations)

Net sales
Sales to
external
customers

299,792 519,574 144,128 10,659 974,153 11,950 986,103 (23,494) 962,609

Intersegment
sales

21,028 50,616 106,486 2,408 180,538 (180,538) ― ― ―

Total 320,820 570,190 250,614 13,067 1,154,691 (168,588) 986,103 (23,494) 962,609
Segment
profit (loss) 6,002 22,566 (2,670) 1,231 27,129 (2,404) 24,725 2,037 26,762

For the consolidated cumulative third quarter of the year ending March 31, 2024 (April 1,
2023 through December 31, 2023):

(millions of yen)

Processed
Foods

Business
Division

Fresh Meats
Business
Division

Overseas
Business
Division

Others Total
Eliminations,
adjustments
and others

Consolidated
(before

adjustment for
discontinued
operations)

Transfer to
discontinued
operations

Consolidated
(after

adjustment for
discontinued
operations)

Net sales
Sales to
external
customers

307,335 549,258 131,217 19,038 1,006,848 1,732 1,008,580 (10,623) 997,957

Intersegment
sales

22,583 46,351 88,479 2,468 159,881 (159,881) ― ― ―

Total 329,918 595,609 219,696 21,506 1,166,729 (158,149) 1,008,580 (10,623) 997,957
Segment
profit 8,916 28,345 2,155 4,387 43,803 (2,258) 41,545 950 42,495

(Notes) 1. “Others” refers to operating segments not included in the reportable segments, such as the
Ballpark Business and New Business. The Ballpark Business encompasses the operation of
the professional baseball team and ballpark.

2. “Eliminations, adjustments and others” includes unallocated items and intersegment
eliminations.

3.  Except for a few unallocated items, corporate overhead expenses and profit or loss of certain
subsidiaries are allocated to each reportable operating segment. These subsidiaries provide
indirect services and operational support for the Group included in each reportable operating
segment.

4.  “Segment profit (loss)” is calculated by deducting cost of goods sold and selling, general and
administrative expenses from net sales, and accounting for foreign exchange gains and losses
determined by the Group, while deducting adjustments in accordance with IFRS and non-
recurring items.

5. Net sales, profit and loss, and other data relating to BPU, which are included in the results for
the Overseas Business Division have been reclassified to “Transfer to discontinued
operations.”

NH FOODS LTD. (2282)
BRIEF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR

THE THIRD QUARTER OF THE YEAR
ENDING MARCH 31, 2024

20

For the consolidated third quarter of the year ended March 31, 2023 (October 1, 2022 through
December 31, 2022):

Processed
Foods

Business
Division

Fresh Meats
Business
Division

Overseas
Business
Division

Others Total
Eliminations,
adjustments
and others

Consolidated
(before

adjustment for
discontinued
operations)

Transfer to
discontinued
operations

Consolidated
(after

adjustment for
discontinued
operations)

Net sales
Sales to
external
customers

108,970 189,428 47,335 1,760 347,493 4,586 352,079 (8,158) 343,921

Intersegment
sales

7,831 19,110 33,931 769 61,641 (61,641) ― ― ―

Total 116,801 208,538 81,266 2,529 409,134 (57,055) 352,079 (8,158) 343,921
Segment
profit (loss) 4,668 8,346 (1,734) (697) 10,583 (1,062) 9,521 652 10,173

For the consolidated third quarter of the year ending March 31, 2024 (October 1, 2023 through
December 31, 2023):

Processed
Foods

Business
Division

Fresh Meats
Business
Division

Overseas
Business
Division

Others Total
Eliminations,
adjustments
and others

Consolidated
(before

adjustment for
discontinued
operations)

Transfer to
discontinued
operations

Consolidated
(after

adjustment for
discontinued
operations)

Net sales
Sales to
external
customers

110,685 194,261 39,199 2,285 346,430 (595) 345,835 ― 345,835

Intersegment
sales

8,295 15,280 30,297 716 54,588 (54,588) ― ― ―

Total 118,980 209,541 69,496 3,001 401,018 (55,183) 345,835 ― 345,835
Segment
profit (loss) 6,010 11,316 1,950 (1,890) 17,386 (804) 16,582 22 16,604

(Notes) 1. “Others” refers to operating segments not included in the reportable segments, such as the
Ballpark Business and New Business. The Ballpark Business encompasses the operation of
the professional baseball team and ballpark.

2. “Eliminations, adjustments and others” includes unallocated items and intersegment
eliminations.

3.  Except for a few unallocated items, corporate overhead expenses and profit or loss of certain
subsidiaries are allocated to each reportable operating segment. These subsidiaries provide
indirect services and operational support for the Group included in each reportable operating